## ACT 149

H. B. NO. 1321-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to In-Service Training and Scholarships for Public Officers and Employees, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 81-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 81-5 Financing of operations. Revenues necessary for the operation of the center may be provided through the charging of tuition or such other fees as may be necessary to operate center programs for services rendered to participating agencies and shall be made part of a revolving fund. The center may receive donations, gifts and allotments from other agencies, public and private, domestic and foreign, which are to be used at the discretion of the director of the center to further the purposes of the center."

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$145,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the university of Hawaii to carry out the functions of the center for governmental development located at the university of Hawaii.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes may exclude the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval: (Approved June 23, 1970.)

<sup>\*</sup> Edited accordingly